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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES --UNLIVITED
| CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC., ) CASE NO. BC392719

in the public intarest, }

)} COMPLAINT #0OR VIOLATIONS QOF

¥ PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE
} DRINEING WATER AND TOXIC

V. 1 ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (Health &

) Saf. Code, §§ 25249.5 et seq,)

SPX CORPORATION, and DOES 1-20; )
) ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL

Defendants. } CASE (exceeds $25,000)

Plaintiff,

Plaantiff, Consumsr Advocacy Group, Inc., alleges a cause of action agains: deiendant,
SPX Comoration as follows.

THE PARTIES
1. Plaintiff, Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plaintiff"}, is a non-profit corporation

qualified {o do business in the State of California. 1t hrings thiz action in the public
interest as defincd under Heatth and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d).
2. Defendant, SPX Corporatior, is a Delaware comporation gnalifed to de busingss in

Califomia
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3. Plainti’¥ iz ignorant of the tus mames and casacities ol defentanis Does 1-20, and
therefore snss tasss defendants by such fictitions naree. Plainiiff will amend this
cOmpiain’ to silegs tasw true nzmes and capacitiss when ascertained. P]ainﬁ:l"fis
informed, belisver, and thereon wlieges fhal ensi ziticushy nmned defendant is
resporsible in some manner for the occwrences and fac damages alleged.

4. At ail imes mennonad bereir, “Defendants” include SPX Corporation snd Does 1-20.

5. Al all imes menlioned each defendant was & “[plerson in the course of doing business”
within the meaning of Health and Satety Code section 25249,7 7, subdivision (b).
Plamtiff 1s inforted, beheves, and therson slegse that at all times mentioned each
defendant had fen or mors emiployess.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

o

The Cour: has jurisdiction ever tius lawsuit pirseant Califomiz Constifution Article VI,
Scction 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except
thos= given by statute to other tvial courts.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

{(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against SPX Corporation and DOES 1-20 for

Violations of Proposition 635, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of

1986 (Health & Saf. Code, §§ 25249.5 et seq.}

7. Plamtiff repeais and mcorporatss by reference the previous paragraphs of this complaint
28 though fully s=t forth herem.

8. At all times mentioned herzin, Defendants ars and have been manufacturers or

digtributors of & consumer product designed for vse on automobiic baticriss (o find

p
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11.

battery-draining clcctrical preblems: SPX OTC Parasitic Diraw Test Swilch, sold by SPX
Corporation both under part numiber 7645 and part number J-38758.

Plaintiff is informed, believes. and thereon alleges that Defendants exposed, kowingly
and intentionally, users of SPX OTC Parasilic Draw Test Switch to Lead, a chemigal
designated by the State of Califormia to cause cancer and reproductive loxicity,
reproducihive, female, male, withoul first giving clear and reasonablc warnmg of such to
the persons exposed. The packaging lor the product (meaning any label or other writlen,
prtted or graphic matter affixed to or accompanying the product ot its container or
Wwrapper) contains no Proposition 65-complaint warning. Nor did Defendants, pertinent
to Test Switch, provide a system of signs, public advertising ident tymg the system and
toll-free information services, or any other system, which provided clear and teusonabic
warnlings. Nor did Defendants, pertinent to Test Switch, provide identification of the
product at retail outlets in a maaner that provided a warmning through shelf fabelg, signs,
menus, or a combination thercoll Defendamts, by failing to provide Proposition 65
compliant warnings for SPX OTC Parasitic Draw Test Switch by any of the means
denoted above, violaled Proposilion 65.

Pursuant to Heatth and Safety Code section 25249.9, twenty months alier first appearing
on the Governor’s Proposilion 63 list, Lead became Subjec:t fully lo Proposition 63
warning requircmenis and discharge prohibitions.

Belween March 24, 2005, and the present, persons in California usmg SPX OTC Parasilid
Draw Test Switch sustained roules of exposure to Lead through inhalation and dermal
coutact. This occurs when persons handle the product withow wearing gloves or by

touchmg barc skin with ploves after handiing the preduct, hand 1o mouth contact, or
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J5.

preathing in particulate matter emanating from the product as part of the prosess of
irsalling the product or or removing the preduct from ar antomobile batrery,

SATISTACTION OF PRIOR NGTTCE

On March 24, 2308, Plaintifl gave noiice of alleged violations of Proposition §5 subject
10 @ privaie actior to defendant, SPX Corporation, as to SPX OTC Parasiiic Draw Test
Switch.

Plaintif¥ caused mailing of copies of {he notice of alleged violations of Proposition 65
subject to a private actiot ic the Attorney General and applicable district attornsys and
city attorneys In whose jurisdictions the vielations ailegedly oconrred.

Plamtiff gave this notice, and filed this action, more than twenty months afier Lead first
appeared on the Governor’s Proposition: €5 list, and after “ead became subject fulty to
Proposition 65 warning requirements and discharge prohibitions.

Plaintiff’s notice of the allegéd violations of Proposition 65 subjecl to a private action
included 2 certificate of merjt executed by the attorney for the noticing party. The
ceriificate of meril stated tha: the attorney for Plaintiff who executed the certificate had
consuited with at least one person with relevant and appropriate expertise who had
reviewed datz regarding the exposure to Lead (mindful of its context concerning use of
SPX OTC Parasitic Draw Test Switch), which is 1._]13 subject of this aciion. Based on that
information, the attomey for Plaintiff who executed the certificate believed there was a
reasonable and meritorious case for this private action. The attorney for Plaintiff attached
to the certificate of meril Eﬂl’\;ﬂd on the Attomey General information sufficient to

establish the basis of the certificate of merit.
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i6. Piainliff is commencing this action more than sixty days from the date that Plaintiff gave
noitoe of the alieged Molaizens of Proposition 63 subject to a private action to deferdan, |
to the Attorney General, and (o applicabie disirizt aitorneys aud ity atiovosys [T whose
jurisdictions e vislahons slsgedy acowped,

17. Plamtiff is informed, beiieves, and thereon alleges that neither the Attorney General nor
arly appliceblc districl attomey or city atlomey has commenced ang is diligently
prosecuting an action against the violations alleged.

18, Plamniiff’s allegations soncerr: a “consumer product exposurs,” which is an exposure that
restlls fiom a person’s acquisition, purchase, siorage, consemption, ar other reasonably
foreseeable use of & consivrer good. SPX OTC Parasiiic Draw Test Switch iz a
consurer product. As detailed o Zaragraph 11, the reasonably fﬂfes:;abla use oF the

product causes sxposure to Lead.
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PiiY IE FOR RELIEF

Plaintiff demands againg: esck Dafendani as follows:

e A permanen: r unebor mandating Proposilion 65 complaint warrings;
2, Penalties pursiani io Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivigion {1 of

$2,500.00 per day per violation;

Costs of suit;

[}

4. Reasonable atterney fees and costs; and

in

o

- Any further relief that the couri may deem fust and equitable.

YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

">~ Reuben ¥droushaltii
Attorney for Plaintiff,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine.
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